

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

SC89752

STATE EX REL. JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON, ATTORNEY GENERAL, THE
MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES, AND THE MISSOURI
DAM AND RESERVOIR SAFETY COUNCIL,

Appellant,

v.

PAUL AND MARILIL OLIVE,

Respondents.

Appeal from the Greene County Circuit Court
The Honorable Miles Sweeney, Judge

SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON
Attorney General

DON WILLOH
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Bar No. 44331
don.willoh@ago.mo.gov
Broadway State Office Building
221 West High Street, 8th Floor
Post Office Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
(573) 751-8795
(573) 751-8464 (Facsimile)

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

 Facts Not in Dispute..... 5

POINTS RELIED ON 7

ARGUMENT..... 10

 I. The trial court erred in granting the Olives’ motion for summary judgment, because the permitting requirements in §236.435.1, RSMo and §236.440.3, RSMo of the Safety Law were not applied retroactively or retrospectively, in that the State of Missouri does not purport to apply either section as a basis for pursuing claims of violations of the Missouri Dam and Reservoir Safety Law occurring prior to their enactment, but only as a basis for pursuing claims of violations that occurred after enactment. 10

 II. The trial court erred in granting the Olives’ motion for summary judgment, because §236.435.7, RSMo does not exempt soil and water conservation dams from all statutory requirements to register dams and to ensure their safe construction and operation, in that the requirements to register dams and to ensure their safe construction and operation are not found in the “provisions of this section.” 16

III. The trial court erred in overruling the State of Missouri’s objections to exhibits and motion to strike, because the exhibits could not be the basis for granting a motion for summary judgment, which can be granted based only on admissible evidentiary materials, in that the evidentiary materials supporting the Olives’ motion lacked foundation and would not have been admitted at trial. 19

CONCLUSION..... 22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 84.06(b)..... 23

APPENDIX..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Beatty v. State Tax Commission</i> , 912 S.W.2d 492 (Mo. banc 1995).....	7, 11
<i>Concord Publishing House, Inc. v. Director of Revenue</i> , 916 S.W.2d 186 (Mo. banc 1996)	8, 16
<i>Corvera Abatement Technologies, Inc. v. Air Conservation Commission</i> , 973 S.W. 2d 851 (Mo. banc 1998)	12
<i>Dial v. Lathrop R-II School District</i> , 871 S.W.2d 444 (Mo. banc 1994)	11
<i>Doe v. Phillips</i> , 194 S.W.3d 833 (Mo. banc 2006).....	14
<i>Doe v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Jefferson City</i> , 862 S.W.2d 340 (Mo. banc 1993)	11, 14
<i>Fisher v. Reorganized School District No. R-V of Grundy County</i> , 567 S.W.2d 647 (Mo. banc 1978)	7, 11
<i>Hadlock v. Director of Revenue</i> , 860 S.W.2d 335 (Mo. banc 1993).....	9, 20
<i>Holtcamp v. State</i> , 259 S.W.3d 537 (Mo. banc 2008)	8, 16
<i>ITT Commercial Finance Corp. v. Mid-American Marine Supply Corp.</i> , 854 S.W.2d 371 (Mo. banc 1993)	10
<i>L.A.C. ex rel. D.C. v. Ward Parkway Shopping Center Co., L.P.</i> , 75 S.W.3d 247 (Mo. banc 2002)	9, 20
<i>Mahoney v. Doerhoff Surgical Services, Inc.</i> , 807 S.W.2d 503 (Mo. banc 1991)	12
<i>McKenna v. McKenna</i> , 928 S.W.2d 910 (Mo. App. E.D. 1996)	9, 20

<i>Morrison v. Morey</i> , 48 S.W. 629 (Mo. banc 1898)	13
<i>Oldaker v. Peters</i> , 817 S.W.2d 245 (Mo. banc 1991)	9, 20
<i>State ex rel. State Highway Commission v. Meier</i> , 388 S.W.2d 855 (Mo. banc 1965)	13
<i>State ex rel. Webster v. Myers</i> , 779 S.W.2d 286 (Mo. App. WD. 1989).....	12
<i>State v. Missouri Pac. R. Co.</i> , 147 S.W. 118 (Mo. banc 1912)	13

Statutes

§236.400 - §236.500, RSMo.....	3, 4, 5, 13, 14
§236.435.7, RSMo 2000	5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 16, 17, 18, 22
§236.440.3, RSMo 2000	3, 4, 7, 8, 10, 14, 17, 18
§236.495, RSMo 2000	4
§407.100, RSMo	12
§589.400.2, RSMo	14
§236.010, RSMo	12
§246.010 to 246.060, RSMo.....	13

Other Authorities

Mo. Const. art. I, § 13	7, 11
Mo. Const. art. V, § 3	3

Regulations

10 CSR 22-2.020(2).....	14
